
 
 

R E S O L U T I O N N O .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. 3 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH BHC 
HERITAGE OAKS HOSPITAL, INC. D/B/A HERITAGE OAKS 
HOSPITAL FOR PSYCHIATRIC INPATIENT 
HOSPITALIZATION SERVICES UNDER WELFARE & 
INSTITUTIONS CODE SECTION 5150 FOR REFERRED 
COUNTY CLIENTS, INCREASING THE MAXIMUM 
CONTRACT AMOUNT TO $136,049 (AN INCREASE OF $76,049) 
DUE TO AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN SERVICES FOR 
THE CONTRACT TERM OF JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 
2021. 

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2019, per Resolution 19-367, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors authorized the execution of the renewal Personal Services Contract with BHC 
Heritage Oak Hospital Inc., d/b/a Heritage Oaks Hospital pertaining to the psychiatric 
inpatient hospitalization services under Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5150 for 
referred County clients and was subsequently amended on April 28, 2020 per Resolution 
20-129 and amended on August 25, 2020 per RES 20-368; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the Maximum 
Contract Price from $60,000 to $136,049 and revise the Exhibit “B” “Schedule of 
Charges and Payments” to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 2 to the Personal Services Contract 
by and between the County and BHC Heritage Oaks Hospital Inc., d/b/a Heritage Oaks Hospital 
pertaining to the provision of psychiatric inpatient hospitalization services, increasing the 
maximum amount of the Contract to $136,049 (an increase of $76,049) for the contract term of 
July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021, be and hereby is approved, and the Chair of the Board of 
Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of 
Nevada. 

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40110-493-8201/521520 


